PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6324183

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KIDS2, INC.	09/28/2020
GOT I, LLC	09/28/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WHITE OAK COMMERCIAL FINANCE, LLC, AS COLLATERAL AGENT
Street Address:	THREE EMBARCADERO CENTER
Internal Address:	5TH FLOOR
City:	SAN FRANCISCO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94111

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 208

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7739759
Patent Number:	7882579
Patent Number:	8042869
Patent Number:	D657147
Patent Number:	D675454
Patent Number:	D660053
Patent Number:	D675679
Patent Number:	8602903
Patent Number:	D651000
Patent Number:	D650208
Patent Number:	D650207
Patent Number:	D655518
Patent Number:	D692292
Patent Number:	8661582
Patent Number:	9016644
Patent Number:	8944514
Patent Number:	8894465
Patent Number:	8795023

PATENT REEL: 054195 FRAME: 0544

506277436

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D686673
Patent Number:	D685197
Patent Number:	8951132
Patent Number:	9216359
Patent Number:	RE38782
Patent Number:	8052552
Patent Number:	8282518
Patent Number:	9101535
Patent Number:	9956457
Patent Number:	D596248
Patent Number:	8932101
Patent Number:	6729984
Patent Number:	D840477
Patent Number:	8784225
Patent Number:	8834282
Patent Number:	9585494
Patent Number:	D807962
Patent Number:	9103368
Patent Number:	8864547
Patent Number:	9272225
Patent Number:	9351588
Patent Number:	9351587
Patent Number:	9907411
Patent Number:	D827041
Patent Number:	9332860
Patent Number:	D827039
Patent Number:	10342362
Patent Number:	D827040
Patent Number:	D827048
Patent Number:	D843492
Patent Number:	10016069
Patent Number:	9936818
Patent Number:	9848714
Patent Number:	9149128
Patent Number:	10188221
Patent Number:	8308578
Patent Number:	8708832
Patent Number:	9242180

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9868071
Patent Number:	D817414
Patent Number:	D827049
Patent Number:	D817415
Patent Number:	D826590
Patent Number:	D826591
Patent Number:	D826592
Patent Number:	9162593
Patent Number:	9573496
Patent Number:	9371017
Patent Number:	9352669
Patent Number:	D827051
Patent Number:	D827052
Patent Number:	D837308
Patent Number:	D833558
Patent Number:	D859861
Patent Number:	D827053
Patent Number:	D860327
Patent Number:	D859862
Patent Number:	D839625
Patent Number:	D834857
Patent Number:	8757716
Patent Number:	7740560
Patent Number:	8201291
Patent Number:	7905791
Patent Number:	8382203
Patent Number:	8783769
Patent Number:	9370260
Patent Number:	9955800
Patent Number:	9725937
Patent Number:	7247100
Patent Number:	7507162
Patent Number:	8141186
Patent Number:	7614979
Patent Number:	9763523
Patent Number:	8966679
Patent Number:	9801473
Patent Number:	9464646

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9756960
Patent Number:	9756962
Patent Number:	9320975
Patent Number:	10052264
Patent Number:	9185994
Patent Number:	9615673
Patent Number:	10206518
Patent Number:	9299272
Patent Number:	9741268
Patent Number:	9375097
Patent Number:	9603464
Patent Number:	9848715
Patent Number:	9925471
Patent Number:	9637153
Patent Number:	9895005
Patent Number:	9693639
Patent Number:	9888786
Patent Number:	9821240
Patent Number:	9669323
Patent Number:	9918561
Patent Number:	9986849
Patent Number:	10244872
Patent Number:	9701331
Patent Number:	10000225
Patent Number:	10442451
Patent Number:	10722048
Patent Number:	9775445
Patent Number:	10477981
Patent Number:	9861210
Patent Number:	9955799
Patent Number:	10463170
Patent Number:	D866995
Patent Number:	10130191
Patent Number:	10016067
Patent Number:	10499749
Patent Number:	8322789
Patent Number:	9936820
Patent Number:	9877597

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9532657
Patent Number:	9687084
Patent Number:	10588424
Patent Number:	9993090
Patent Number:	9101225
Patent Number:	9883749
Patent Number:	10278513
Patent Number:	10299607
Patent Number:	10278515
Patent Number:	D837898
Patent Number:	D672567
Patent Number:	D672580
Patent Number:	D663564
Patent Number:	D672596
Patent Number:	9226595
Patent Number:	D707779
Patent Number:	D700147
Patent Number:	D778210
Patent Number:	D712985
Patent Number:	D706365
Patent Number:	D717454
Patent Number:	D690376
Patent Number:	D688760
Patent Number:	D690785
Patent Number:	D783738
Patent Number:	D775693
Patent Number:	D767688
Application Number:	29695826
Application Number:	29696300
Application Number:	29705686
Application Number:	15689081
Application Number:	15688291
Application Number:	62534844
Application Number:	62549699
Application Number:	16103429
Application Number:	29617128
Application Number:	16401549
Application Number:	62715589

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62731784
Application Number:	16421856
Application Number:	29697940
Application Number:	62681995
Application Number:	62703084
Application Number:	62722073
Application Number:	62718667
Application Number:	62865000
Application Number:	16906316
Application Number:	62723916
Application Number:	62723920
Application Number:	62760603
Application Number:	62722066
Application Number:	29707001
Application Number:	29707323
Application Number:	62745668
Application Number:	16576029
Application Number:	62732978
Application Number:	62738596
Application Number:	16585371
PCT Number:	US2017051872
Application Number:	62849546
Application Number:	62869628
Application Number:	29713671
Application Number:	29737706
Application Number:	63027067
Application Number:	63034439
Application Number:	63034443
Application Number:	63034444
Application Number:	15170644
Application Number:	16508634
Application Number:	15415225
Application Number:	15136081
Application Number:	16782174
Application Number:	16367832
Application Number:	62486508
Application Number:	62501166
Application Number:	15968151

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128637141

Email: kristen.lange@goldbergkohn.com
Correspondent Name: KRISTEN N. LANGE, PARALEGAL

Address Line 1: C/O GOLDBERG KOHN LTD.

Address Line 2: 55 E. MONROE STREET, SUITE 3300

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	7473.068
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KRISTEN N. LANGE
SIGNATURE:	/kristenlange/
DATE SIGNED:	09/29/2020
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 26

source=30. Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page1.tif

source=30. Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page2.tif

source=30. Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page3.tif

source=30. Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page4.tif

source=30. Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page5.tif

source=30. Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page6.tif

source=30. Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page7.tif

source=30. Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page8.tif

source=30. Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page9.tif

source=30. Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page10.tif

source=30. Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page11.tif

source=30. Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page12.tif

source=30. Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page13.tif

source=30. Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page14.tif

source=30. Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page15.tif

source=30. Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page16.tif

source=30. Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page17.tif

source=30. Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page18.tif

source=30. Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page19.tif

source=30. Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page20.tif

source=30. Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page21.tif

source=30. Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page22.tif

source=30. Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page23.tif

source=30. Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page24.tif

source=30. Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page25.tif

source=30. Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page26.tif

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), dated as of September 28, 2020, is made by Kids2, Inc., a Georgia corporation ("Kids2"), and GOT I, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("GOT I," and together with Kids2, each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors"), in favor of WHITE OAK COMMERCIAL FINANCE, LLC, in its capacity as collateral agent for the Lenders party to the Loan and Security Agreement referred to below (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Term Loan and Security Agreement of even date herewith (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan and Security Agreement"), by and among Kids2, KIDS2 UK LIMITED, a limited liability company incorporated in England with company number 04910375 having its registered office at c/o Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner LLP, Governor's House, 5 Laurence Pountney Hill, London EC4R 0BR ("UK Borrower"), KIDS II FAR EAST LIMITED [童怡遠東有限公司], a company incorporated and registered in Hong Kong with company registration number 0657117 ("HK Borrower"), and KIDS2 EUROPE B.V., a limited liability company (besloten venootschap) having its official seat (statutaire zetel) in Amsterdam, the Netherlands, and its office at Hoogoorddreef 15, 1101 BA Amsterdam, the Netherlands, registered with the trade register of the Chamber of Commerce under number 60337311 ("Dutch Borrower"; together with Kids2, UK Borrower and HK Borrower, collectively, the "Borrowers"), the Subsidiaries and affiliates of the Borrowers from time to time party thereto as Guarantors, the lenders from time to time party thereto (the "Lenders"), WHITE OAK ABL, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as administrative agent for the Lenders, and the Collateral Agent, the Lenders have agreed to extend credit and make certain financial accommodations to the Borrowers and the Borrowers have agreed to grant security interests in their assets to the Lenders;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan and Security Agreement, the Grantors are required to execute and deliver to the Collateral Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, this Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantors hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Loan and Security Agreement.
- 2. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL. The Grantors hereby pledge, assign and grant to the Collateral Agent, on behalf of and for the ratable benefit of the Lenders and their respective permitted successors, indorsees, transferees and assigns, a continuing first priority security interest in all of each Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"):

12001272v2 9/24/2020 3:00 PM 7473.068

- 2.1. all of its Patents, including those referred to on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto;
- 2.2. all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, extensions and reexaminations of and amendments to the foregoing;
- 2.3. all rights of any kind whatsoever of each Grantor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;
- 2.4. any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, products and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
- 2.5. any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing, whether occurring before, on or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 3. <u>LOAN AND SECURITY AGREEMENT</u>. The security interests granted pursuant to this Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Collateral Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, pursuant to the Loan and Security Agreement. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Loan and Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event of a conflict between the provisions of this Agreement and the Loan and Security Agreement, the Loan and Security Agreement shall control. This Agreement shall constitute a Loan Document (as such term is defined in the Loan and Security Agreement).
- 4. <u>AMENDMENTS IN WRITING</u>. None of the terms or provisions of this Agreement may be waived, amended, supplemented or otherwise modified except by an instrument in writing signed by the Collateral Agent and the Grantors.
- 5. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. This Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.
- 6. <u>COUNTERPARTS</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the different parties hereto on separate counterparts and each such counterpart shall be deemed to be an original, but all such counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same Agreement. Receipt by telecopy or other electronic transmission (including "PDF") of any executed signature page to this Agreement shall constitute effective delivery of such signature page.
- 7. <u>TERMINATION</u>. Upon the termination of the Loan and Security Agreement in accordance with the terms thereof, this Agreement shall automatically terminate concurrently therewith, and at the expense of the Grantors, the Collateral Agent shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantors an instrument in writing in recordable form, and in form and substance

reasonably acceptable to the Collateral Agent, releasing the collateral pledge, grant, assignment, lien and security interest in the Patents under this Agreement.

8. <u>INTERCREDITOR AGREEMENT</u>. The rights of the Collateral Agent hereunder are subject to the provisions of that certain Intercreditor Agreement of even date herewith by and among the Collateral Agent, White Oak ABL, LLC, Gordon Brothers Brands, LLC, Kids2, Inc. and the affiliates of Kids2, Inc. party thereto (the "<u>Intercreditor Agreement</u>"). In the event of a conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Intercreditor Agreement, the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement shall control.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

-3-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

GRANTORS:

KIDS2, INC.

Name: Ryan T/Gunmgle

Title: Chief Executive Officer

GOT I, LLC

By: Kids2, Inc., its Managing Member

Name: Ryan/f. Gunnigle

Title: Chief Executive Officer

COLLATERAL AGENT:

WHITE OAK COMMERCIAL FINANCE, LLC, as Collateral Agent

By: Name: Robert L. Dean

Title: Executive Vice President

SCHEDULE I TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

(see attached)

Issued Patents

Title	Product	Owner	Jurisdiction	Patent Type	Patent Number	Issue Date
Play Yard And Bassinet Assembly		Kids2	United States	Utility	7,739,759	6/22/2010
Support For An Inclinable	Old Inclinable Bassinet for Play					2/8/2011
Bassinet Assembly		Kids2	United States	Utility	7,882,579	
Child Seat Liner	Cozy Cart Cover	Kids2	United States	Utility	8042869	10/25/2011
Pad For A Chair, Seat,						1/10/2012
Swing, Or The Like		Kids2	United States	Design	D657,147	4/ 10/ 2012
Infant Jumper	Y-Frame Jumper	Kids2	United States	Design	D675,454	2/5/2013
Children's Rocker	Toddler Baby to Big PTM To Toddler A NOTE: Nof the Ing and And RockerTM Adventure A NockerTM Adventure NockerTM	Kids2	United States	Design	D660,053	5/22/2012
Toy Ball	Giggables	Kids2	United States	Design	D675,679	2/5/2013

Child Support Repositioning Mechanism	Translational Seat Pivot	Kids2	United States	Utility	8,602,903	12/10/2013
	Currently does not					
	apply to any					
	products similar					
	to canopy on					
	InLighten					12/27/2011
	BouncerTM, but					+-//+
	InLighten canopy is					
	narrower and					
An Infant Seat	more curved	Kids2	United States	Design	D651,000	
Infant Jumper	Y-Frame Jumper	Kids2	United States	Design	D650,208	12/13/2011
Infant Jumper	Y-Frame Jumper	Kids2	United States	Design	D650,207	12/13/2011
	Currently does not					
	apply to any					
	products similar					
	to canopy on					
	InLighten					3/13/2012
	BouncerTM, but					
	InLighten canopy is					
Overhead Structure For	narrower and					
An Infant Seat	more curved	Kids2	United States	Design	D655,518	
	Power Adapt					
	Portable Swing					
	 Power Adapt 					10/20/2012
	Portable SwingTM					CT07/67/0T
Ground Bridge For A	2. Swing 'n Go					
Support Frame	Portable SwingTM	Kids2	United States	Design	D692,292	
Motion Device For						2///201/
Children	1D Sway Seat	Kids2	United States	Utility	8,661,582	3/4/2014

11/8/2011	RE38782	Utility	United States	GOTILLC	necessarily apply to every Taggies product. Ohall Rattle	Interactive Blanket and Pillow for Children TOY APPARATUS WITH RATTLE
8/30/2005					review patent before marking packaging with number doesn't	
					Applies to bedding articles, blankets, and "interactive articles" need to	
	9,216,359	Utility	United States	Kids2	Pivot	Mechanism
12/22/2015					Translational Seat	Repositioning
2/10/2015	8,951,132	Utility	United States	Kids2	SCAD Rocker/Swing	Children's Rocker
7/2/2013	D685,197	Design	United States	Kids2	Y-Frame Jumper	Infant Jumper
7/23/2013	D686,673	Design	United States	Kids2	Giggables	Toy Ball
8/5/2014	8795023	Utility	United States	Kids2	Old Marquee Gym	Convertible Play Gym
11/25/2014	8894465	Utility	United States	Kids2	Roll 'n Chase Bumble Bee	Eccentric Motion Toy
2/3/2015	8,944,514	Utility	United States	Kids2	Old Entertainers	Child Support Device With Seat Insert
	9016644	Utility	United States	Kids2	2. Soothing Safari 2-in-1	Attachment Device For A Children's Accessory
4/28/2015					Soother	
					1. Sea Dreams	
					2-in-1 Mobile	

APPARATUS WITH MESH AND MANDUCABLE PROTRUSION MESH TOY APPARATUS	Oball Bottle	GOTILLC	United States	Utility	9,101,535 9956457	8/11/2015 5/1/2018
	Oballs					
	Applies to discontinued Oball					
	Mini product. Oball					7/14/2009
	Minis are still used					
	on Oball ShakerTM					
TOY BALL	Toy.	GOT I LLC	United States	Design	D596,248	
	Oball Roller					
	Oball 2-in-1 RollerTM					1/13/2015
ROLLER TOY APPARATUS	Toy	GOTILLC	United States	Utility	8932101	
	Oballs - any Oball					
	comprising at least					
	two "mesh					
	structures" (two					
	separate pieces of					5/4/2004
	mesh) that are					
	coupled together.					
	Expires June 25,					
TOY BALL APPARATUS	2022.	GOTILLC	United States	Utility	6729984	
	Go-Grippers Oball					2/12/2019
Children's Toy	Toy Truck	GOTILLC	United States	Design	D840,477	2/ 12/ 2017
COLLAPSIBLE INFANT	Power Adapt					7/22/201/
SUPPORT DEVICE	Portable Swing	Kids2	United States	Utility	8,784,225	// 22/ 2014

CDIB COOTHED Coo Droom Coothor Video	REPOSITIONABLE TOY ATTACHMENT DEVICE Kids2	FRAME play yard. Kids2				appears to be	Stacker Toy	Oball Any Way	Oball Stacker	INFANT LOUNGER Infant Lounger Kids2	DEVICE Sway Seat Kids2	CHILDREN'S MOTION Re-exam of 2D	DEVICE this number. Kids2	CHILDREN'S MOTION mark our swings with	broad, but we do not	seat. Claim 9 is pretty	discontinued 2D sway	Directed to	amended claims.	exam - refer to	during an ex parte re-	claims were amended	Note that these	2D Sway Seat	
2 United States	2 United States	2 United States			GOT I LLC United States					2 United States	2 United States		2 United States												
Utility	Utility	Utility			Design					Utility	Utility		Utility												
9272225	8864547	9,103,368			D807,962					9585494	8,834,282		8,834,282												
3/1/2016	10/21/2014	_	8/11/2015				1/16/2018			3/7/2017	9/ 10/ 2014	0/16/201/								9/16/2014					

		•	•	•	•	
1/29/2019	10,188,221	Utility	United States	Kids2	Washable Play Yard	Play Yard With Removable Liner
	-	-				
10/6/2015	9,149,128	Utility	United States	Kids2		Play Yard With Removable Liner
12/26/2017	9,848,714	Utility	United States	Kids2	EXO frame play yard	Play Yard With Removable Enclosure
4/10/2018	9,936,818	Utility	United States	Kids2	1D Sway Seat CORRECTED PUBLICATION	Motion Device For Children
7/10/2018	10016069	Utility	United States	Kids2	Autobouncers	Control Device For A Childrens Bouncer And Infant Support
3/19/2019	D843,492	Design	United States	GOT I LLC	Oball Grasp & Teeth	Children's Toy
8/28/2018	D827,048	Design	United States	GOTILLC	Oball Fire Truck	Children's Toy
8/28/2018	D827,040	Design	United States	GOTILLC	Oball Jet	Children's Toy
7/9/2019	10,342,362	Utility	United States	Kids2	Washable Play Yard	PLAY YARD WITH REMOVABLE LINER
8/28/2018	D827,039	Design	United States	GOTILLC	Oball Helicopter	Children's Toy
5/10/2016	9,332,860	Utility	United States	Kids2	Washable Play Yard	REMOVABLE LINER
8/28/2018	D827,041	Design	Onited States	פטוורנכ	Oball Rocket	Children's Loy
0/20/20	9,907,411	Utility	United States	Kids2	Center	Play Yard
3/6/2018					Dream Center All play yards with cantilevered Dream	Child Support Unit for a
5/31/2016	9,351,587	Utility	United States	Kids2	Dream Center All play yards with cantilevered Dream Center	CHILD SUPPORT UNIT FOR A PLAY YARD
5/31/2016	9,351,588	Utility	United States	Kids2	Dream Center All play yards with cantilevered Dream Center	CHILD SUPPORT UNIT FOR A PLAY YARD

12/4/2018	D834,857	Design	United States	Kids2	Wood play gym	PLAY GYM
610/6/2	D839,625	Design	United States	Kids2	Bassinet	BASSINET
2/E/2010					Old Auto-Glide	
9/17/2019	D859,862	Design	United States	Kids2	Convertible Rocker Kids2	ROCKER
9/17/2019	D860,327	Design	United States	Kids2	Take Along Tunes	CHILDREN'S TOY
8/28/2018	D827,053	Design	United States	ILLC	Oball excavator truckGOT	CHILDREN'S TOY
9/1//2019	D859,861	Design	United States	Kids2	Cradling Swing	SWING
0/17/2010					Simple Comfort	
11/13/2018	D833,558	Design	United States	Kids2	Whale Gym	PLAY GYM
1/1/2019	D837,308	Design	United States	PalGOT I LLC	Oball Jingle & Shake PalGOT I LLC	CHILDREN'S TOY
8/28/2018	D827,052	Design	United States		Oball Truck (cernent?)Kick2	CHILDREN'S TOY

8/28/2018	D827,051	Design	United States	GOTILLC	Oball cement truck	Toy Truck
5/31/2016	9352669	Utility	United States	Kids2	Ingenuity Car Seat	BASE
						ADJUSTABLE CHILD SEAT
	9371017	Utility	United States	Kids2		CAR SEAT
0/21/2010						MECHANISM FOR CHILD
						LOCK/RELEASE
						PIVOTAL HANDLE
	9573496	Utility	United States	Kids2	Ingenuity Car Seat	HARNESS ADJUSTMENT
7/21/201/						NO-RETHREAD
, ,						CAR SAFETY SEAT WITH
						INFANT CARRIER AND
	9162593	Utility	United States	Kids2	Ingenuity Car Seat	HARNESS ADJUSTMENT
CTO7/07/0T						NO-RETHREAD
10/2						CAR SAFETY SEAT WITH
						INFANT CARRIER AND
8/28/2018	D826,592	Design	United States	Kids2	Elevated sleeper	CHILD SUPPORT DEVICE
8/28/2018	D826,591	Design	United States		FoldingelevatedsleeperKids2	CHILD SUPPORT DEVICE
8/28/2018	D826,590	Design	United States		FoldingelevatedsleeperKids2	CHILD SUPPORT DEVICE
5/8/2018	D817,415	Design	United States	GOTILLC	Oball Truck	CHILDREN'S TOY
5/8/2018	D817,415	Design	United States	GOT I LLC	Oball Truck	Children's Toy
8/28/2018	D827,049	Design	United States	GOTILLC	Oball digger	CHILDREN'S TOY

	Autobouncers All SmartBounce					
Control Device For A Children's Bouncer And Infant Support	Automatic BouncersTM, including "Dream Comfort" version	Kids2	United States	Utility	8757716	6/24/2014
illalic Juppoi c		NIGSZ	Officer	Otility	0/3//10	
	Bounce Bounce Baby 1. Bounce Bounce					6/22/2010
Stationary Child Exercise	BabyTM					,
Apparatus With Bouncing	2. Bounce-O-Bunch					
Pad	Activity CenterTM	Kids2	United States	Utility	7,740,560	
	My understanding					
	is that this applies					
	to all of our regular-					
•	style play yards					6/19/2012
Redundant Support	(everytning					
Assembly And Play Yard	market except for					
Combination		Kids2	United States	Utility	8,201,291	
Control Device For A						0C/ 3 L/ C
Swing	latforms	Kids2	United States	Utility	7.905.791	2/13/211
	Electromag.					
	All SmartBounce					
	Automatic					2/26/2013
	BouncersTM,					
Electromagnetic	including "Dream					
ciliaieli s bodilcei	COIIIOI C VEISIOII	VIGSZ	Office of other	Otility	6382203	
	Bouncers					
	All SmartBounce					
	Automatic					7/22/2014
!	BouncersTM,					
Electromagnetic	including "Dream	•	-			
Children's Bouncer	Comfort" version	Kids2	United States	Utility	8783769	

3/3/2015	8,966,679	Utility	United States	Kids2	Older Play Yards	Locking Mechanism For A Play Yard Frame
9/19/2017	9,763,523	Utility	United States	Kids2	Various bassinet mattress flatness solutions	BASSINET SUPPORT
11/10/2009	7,614,979	Utility	United States	Kids2	BE Jumper Baby Einstein Neighborhood Friends Activity JumperTM	Stationary Child Exercise Apparatus
3/27/2012	8,141,186	Utility	United States	Kids2	Most Play Yards	Mesh Arrangement For Bassinet Assembly
3/24/2009	7,507,162	Utility	United States	Kids2	Around We Go	Orbital Walker With Activity Table
7/24/2007	7.247.100	Utility	United States	Kids2	3-in-1 Around We GoTM Activity Center Note, PD is working on an updated AWG, will need to evaluate whether patent applies	Orbital Walker With Activity Table
8/8/2017	9,725,937	Utility	United States	Kids2	Living Hinge for Mattress Flatness	MATTRESS STRUCTURE AND HINGE MECHANISM
5/1/2018	9955800	Utility	United States	Kids2	Autobouncers	Control Device for a Children's Bouncer
6/21/2016	9370260	Utility	United States	Kids2	Autobouncers SmartBounce Automatic BouncerTM Note, may want to check to make sure algorithm wasn't changed by manufacturer.	Control Device For A

PLAY YARD WITH REMOVABLE LINER		Kids2	United States	Utility	9,801,473	10/31/2017
MOUNTING MECHANISM FOR TOY BAR OF CHILD- SUPPORT DEVICE	Some newer bouncers My understanding is that this currently does not apply to any products, but may want to double check Infant to Toddler RockersTM	Kids2	United States	Utility	9464646	10/11/2016
CHILD-SUPPORT DEVICE WITH SOOTHING DEVICE		Kids2	United States	Utility	9756960	9/12/2017
ACCESS-OPTIMIZED MOBILE INFANT	InReach InReach Mobile Lounger and					9/12/2017
SOOTHING DEVICE WITH REMOVABLY ATTACHED	Cozy Coos Cozy Coos DeluxeTM					4/26/2016
SOOTHING DEVICE WITH REMOVABLY ATTACHED	Cosy Cook Universal	Kideo	United States	THE COURT	10 052 264	8/21/2018
COMPACT JUMPER	Compact Jumper Explore & Roar Activity JumperTM	Kids2	United States	Utility	9,185,994	11/17/2015
COMPACT JUMPER		Kids2	United States	Utility	9,615,673	4/11/2017
Compact Jumper POINT OF PURCHASE	Compact Jumper Point of Purchase Display / Marketing	Kids2	United States	Utility	10,206,518	2/19/2019 3/29/2016
DISPLAY	Sign	Kids2	United States	Utility	9299272	

2/13/2018	9888786	Utility	United States	Kids2	Various seat concepts	CHILD SLEEPING APPARATUS
7/4/2017	9693639	Utility	United States	Kids2	Rocker Napper Convertme Rock 'N Sleep Seat (i.e. Rocker Napper) My understanding is that production has ceased	CHILD SLEEPING AND ROCKING APPARATUSES
2/20/2018	9,637,153 9895005	Utility	United States United States	Kids2 Kids2	Ingenuity Stroller	MOUNTING ADAPTER CONVERTIBLE CHILD SEAT
3/27/2018	9925471	Utility	United States	Kids2	Jungle ball climber	TOY WITH ROTATION MECHANISM CHILD-CARRIER
12/26/2017	9848715	Utility	United States	Kids2		ROCKER
	9603464	Utility	United States	Kids2	physical product.	STOWABLE
					check against	TRAY AND/OR
					Baby Base. Double	WITH STOWABLE
					version of the	BOOSTER SEAT
					the "flat base"	
					17 still applies to	
3/28/2017					appears that Claim	
					base. It also	
					include that OPEN	
					Seat - versions that	
					Base 2-in-1TM	
					Applies to Baby	
					Baby Base	
9/28/2016	9375097	Utility	United States	Kids2	Lion	CONVERTIBLE WALKER
C /26 /201C					3-in-1 Step and Ride	
	9,741,268	Utility	United States	Kids2	Sign	DISPLAY
8/22/2017					Display / Marketing	POINT OF PURCHASE
					Point of Purchase	

7/28/2020	10,722,048	Utility	United States	Kids2	Mombuddies / Lounge Buddies	INFANT SUPPORT PILLOW
10/15/2019	10,442,451	Utility	United States	Kids2	Mobile entertainer	MOBILE CHILD SUPPORT DEVICE
6/19/2018	10,000,225	Utility	United States	Kids2	Mobile entertainer	MOBILE CHILD SUPPORT DEVICE
	9,701,331	Utility	United States	Kids2	for review.	DEVICE
					sample is available	MOBILE CHILD SUPPORT
					that it still applies	
					Entertainer. Verify	
7/11/2017					the Mobile	
					embodiment of	
					production	
					current expected	
					Claim 11 applies to	
					Mobile Entertainer	
4/2/2019	10,244,872	Utility	United States	Kids2	Height Adjust	CHILD SUPPORT DEVICE
1/2/2010					Nemo Jumper	HEIGHT-ADJUSTABLE
8107/9	9,986,849	Utility	United States	Kids2	Bassinet	BASSINET
C /= /2019					Dream and Grow	(T1) DEPTH-ADJUSTABLE
	9,986,849	Utility	United States	Kids2	Bassinet	BASSINET
					Dream and Grow	DEPTH ADJUSTABLE
	9918561	Utility	United States	Kids2	BouncerTM	CHILD SUPPORT DEVICE
3/20/2018					Lounger and	ACCESS OPTIMIZED
					InReach Mobile	
					InReach	
0/0/201/	9669323	Utility	United States	Kids2	DrumTM	CHILDREN'S TOY
6/6/2017					Infinity Drum	
	9821240	Utility	United States	Kids2	no longer be sold	TOY BAR
11/21/2017					Gym - appears to	
					Light up Lagoon	

	10,499,749	Utility	United States	Kids2	Ford Walker	
12/10/2019						CONVERTIBLE CHILDREN'S WALKER
7/10/2018	10,016,067	Utility	United States	Kids2	Ford Walker	CONVERTIBLE CHILDREN'S WALKER
11/20/2018	10,130,191	Utility	United States	Kids2	Ford Walker	CONVERTIBLE CHILDREN'S WALKER
11/19/2019	D866,995	Design	United States	Kids2	Lite Play Yard	Play Yard
11/5/2019	10,463,170	Utility	United States	Kids2	Lite Play Yard	COLLAPSIBLE PLAY YARD Lite Play Yard
	9,955,799	Utility	United States	Kids2	of swing arms	DEVICE
5/1/2018					Dual Arm Swing Child motion device having a pair	(T1) CHILD MOTION
	9,861,210	Utility	United States	Kids2	SolutionTM	MOTION DEVICE
					3. SmartSize 4-	
					lution	
1/3/2010					in-1 Soothing	
1/0/201					2. SmartSize 2-	
					RockerTM	
					Gliding Swing &	
					 SmartSize 	
					Dual Arm Swing	
11/19/2019	10,477,981	Utility	United States	Kids2	Trashbag Liner	FABRIC ENCLOSURE
11 (10 (2)						DEPTH-ADJUSTABLE
	9,775,445	Utility	United States	Kids2	BOTTOM of frame	FRAME
					ONLY versions with	
10/3/2017					InLighten Cradling	
					(Fold)	
					Full Size Swing	

S >	S	S >	S	b b -
NURSING AND INFANT SUPPORT PILLOW	NURSING AND INFANT SUPPORT PILLOW	NURSING AND INFANT SUPPORT PILLOW	NURSING AND INFANT SUPPORT PILLOW	TOY BAR MOUNTING ASSEMBLY, AND
Currently does not apply to any products. Directed to Mombo with thermal element - never in production	Original Mombo pillow design	Mombo with Vibration Unit	Mombo	Most Bouncers (Old & New) Applies to certain bouncers and rockers. Some examples: 1) various ING Cradling BouncersTM, 2) various BS Cradling BouncersTM, 3) WINNIE THE POOH Dots & Hunny Pots Bouncer, 4) MINNIE MOUSE Garden Delights Bouncer, 5) MINNIE MOUSE Blushing Bows BouncerTM, and 6) various BS Vibrating BouncersTM
Kids2	Kids2	Kids2	Kids2	Kids2
United States	United States	United States	United States	United States
Utility	Utility	Utility	Utility	Utility
9,687,084	9,532,657	9877597	9936820	8322789
6/27/2017	1/3/2017	1/30/2018	4/10/2018	12/4/2012

United States United States United States	Kids2	Smart Serve High Chair Wei Guan's Hook-On High Chair Trio High Chair 1. Trio 3-in-1 High ChairTM (Regular, Deluxe, Elite, Smartclean, Wood) 2. May also apply to Trio High ChairTM 1. Trio 3-in-1 High ChairTM (Regular Deluxe)	CONVERTIBLE HIGH CHAIR HOOK-ON CHAIR (Wei Guan Application) Convertible High Chair
	United States United States United States United States United States		Serve High Kids2 uan's Hook- gh Chair Trio 3-in-1 ChairTM Jlar, Deluxe, Smartclean, J) May also to Kids2 Kids2 May also Kids2 Iigh Chair Kids2 May also Kids2 Kids2 Kids2 Kids2 Kids2

Child Containment						
Device with Mattress						1/5/2016
Retaining Mechanism						9T07/C/T
,		Kids2	United States	Utility	9,226,595	
Children's Play Gym	Three Bar Gym	Kids2	United States	Design	D707,779	6/24/2014
Control Panel		Kids2	United States	Design	D700,147	2/25/2014
	All L-Frame Walker					2/2017
Walker	platforms	Kids2	United States	Design	D778,210	2///201/
	Hide 'n Spin					0/0/2014
Toy	Monkey	Kids2	United States	Design	D712,985	9/9/2014
	Hide 'n Spin					6/3/301/
Toy	Monkey	Kids2	United States	Design	D706,365	0/3/2014
Infant Teether	Ring/Knot Teether	Kids2	United States	Design	D717,454	11/11/2014
	Similar to Grab &					
	Rattle FootballTM,					0/2//2012
	but probably not					2/24/2013
Toy Ball	close enough	GOTILLC	United States	Design	D690,376	
Toy Ball	Oball Baseball	GOTILLC	United States	Design	D688,760	8/27/2013
Toy Ball	Oball Softball	GOTILLC	United States	Design	D690,785	10/1/2013
	Oball Duckie Bath					1/11/2017
Children's Toy	Тоу	GOTILLC	United States	Design	D783,738	4/11/201/
Children's Toy Bar	Oball Toy Bar	GOT I LLC	United States	Design	D775,693	1/3/2017
Children's Toy	Oball Football	GOTILLC	United States	Design	D767,688	9/27/2016
Children's Rocker	Rocker	Kids2	United States	Design	D660053	5/22/2012

Pending Patents

FURNITURE Modular Furniture Design Kids2 United States 29/695826 6/21/2019 FURNITURE Modular Furniture Design Kids2 United States 29/695.300 6/26/2019 TOY AND STORAGE BAG Mel and Porsche designs Design Kids2 United States 29/695.300 6/26/2019 CHILDRENS PUAY GYMS Wood play gym Provisional Kids2 United States 15/680.081 8/29/2017 CHILD SUPPORT DEVICE Hyride Bouncer Utility Kids2 United States 15/680.081 8/28/2017 CHILD SUPPORT DEVICE Hyride Bouncer Utility Kids2 United States 15/680.081 8/28/2017 CHILD SUPPORT DEVICE Hyride Bouncer Provisional Kids2 United States 15/680.081 8/28/2017 CHILD SUPPORT DEVICE Hyride Bouncer Provisional Kids2 United States 15/103.429 8/28/2017 CHILD SUPPORT DEVICE Hyride Bouncer Hyride States 15/103.429 9/12/2018 CHILD SUPPORT DEVICE Hyride States <	Title	Product	Patent Type	Owner	Jurisdiction	Application Number	Filing Date
Modular Furniture	FURNITURE	Modular Furniture	Design	Kids2	United States	29/695826	6/21/2019
MB and Porsche designs Design Kids2 United States 29/705,686 Wood play gym Utility Kids2 United States 15/689,081 Villity Kids2 United States 62/549,899 Villity Kids2 United States 52/549,699 Villity Kids2 United States 29/617,128 Villity Villit	FURNITURE	Modular Furniture	Design	Kids2	United States	29/696,300	6/26/2019
Wood play gym Utility Kids2 United States 15/689,081	TOY AND STORAGE BAG	MB and Porsche designs	Design	Kids2	⊒.	29/705,686	9/13/2019
EVICE Hytrel Bouncer Utility Kids2 United States 15/688,291 Milcrofold play gym Provisional Kids2 United States 62/549,699 Simple Comfort Cradling Swing (OPP Swing with handle) Utility Kids2 United States 62/549,699 Elevated rocker Design Kids2 United States 29/617,128 e for a Universal hinge Utility Kids2 United States 16/103,429 to Seating umbrella Design Kids2 United States 29/617,128 to Seating umbrella Provisional Kids2 United States 62/701,589 to Seating umbrella Provisional Kids2 United States 62/731,784 to Seating umbrella Provisional Kids2 United States 62/731,784 to Seating umbrella Provisional Kids2 United States 62/731,784 to Seating umbrella Utility Kids2 United States 16/421,856 beby Einstein relativity radio engine Utility Kids2 United States 29/637,18	CHILDREN'S PLAY GYMS	Wood play gym	Utility	Kids2	United States	15/689,081	8/29/2017
Microfold play gym Provisional Kids2 United States 62/534,844 Simple Comfort Cradling Suing (OPP Swing with handle) Utility Kids2 United States 62/549,699 e for a Universal hinge Utility Kids2 United States 29/617,128 e for a Universal hinge Utility Kids2 United States 29/617,128 to Seating Universal hinge Utility Kids2 United States 29/617,128 below its Seating umbrella Provisional Kids2 United States 62/715,589 Devices for Advanced Innovation to relativity radio engine (design) Design Kids2 United States 62/731,784 PORT PORT Pillows Provisional Kids2 United States 29/697,940 LATING Various nursing and body Provisional Kids2 United States 29/697,940 LATING PORT Pillows Advanced Innovation toy Provisional Kids2 United States 62/703,084 Fabric System & Advanced Innovation toy Provisional Kids2 United States 62/703,084 Fabric System Provisional Rids2 United States 62/703,084	CHILDREN'S MOTION DEVICE	Hytrel Bouncer	Utility	Kids2	United States	15/688,291	8/28/2017
Simple Comfort Cradling Simple Comfort Cradling Swing (OPP Swing with handle) Elevated rocker Elevated States Elevated Sta	FOLDING PLAY GYM	Microfold play gym	Provisional	Kids2	United States	62/534,844	7/20/2017
Simple Comfort Cradling Swing (OPP Swing with handle) Utility Elevated rocker Design Elevated States Elevated States Elevated States Elevated States Elevated rocker Design Elevated States Elevated States Elevated States Elevated rocker Design Elevated States Elevated St	CHILD SUPPORT DEVICE		Provisional	Kids2	United States	62/549,699	8/24/2017
Swing (OPP Swing with Inadule)		Simple Comfort Cradling					
Handle H		Swing (OPP Swing with					8/14/2018
Elevated rocker Design Kids2 United States 29/617,128 e for a Universal hinge Utility Kids2 United States 25/617,128 to Seating umbrella Provisional Kids2 United States 62/715,589 Devices for Advanced Innovation monitoring ecosystem Provisional Rids2 United States 62/731,784 ts Baby Einstein relativity radio engine Utility Kids2 United States 62/731,784 Baby Einstein relativity Provisional Rids2 United States 29/697,940 LATING PORT Various nursing and body Provisional Provisional Rids2 United States 62/703,084 System & Advanced Innovation toy provisional Rids2 United States 62/703,084 Advanced Innovation toy Provisional Rids2 United States 62/703,084 Modular Furniture Provisional Rids2 United States 62/703,084 Modular Furniture Provisional Rids2 United States 62/718,667	Child Support Device	handle)	Utility	Kids2	United States	16/103,429	
to Seating Seating umbrella Devices for Advanced Innovation Rousional Its Empos for Baby Einstein relativity Radio engine (design) LATING PORT POVISIONAL System & Advanced Innovation toy attachment Fabric System Rabic System Modular Furniture Provisional LAR Modular Furniture Devices for Advanced Innovation Provisional Rids2 Utility Rids2 United States Rids2 United States United States Ed/731,784 LATING Rids2 United States Ed/62731,784 Rids2 United States Ed/697,940 LATING Provisional Rids2 United States Ed/681995 System & Advanced Innovation toy attachment Rids2 United States Ed/703,084 United States Ed/772,073 Rids2 United States Ed/7715,589 Inited States Ed/7716,667	CHILD SEAT	Elevated rocker	Design	Kids2	United States	29/617,128	9/12/2017
to Seating Universal hinge Utility Kids2 United States 16/401,549 to Seating umbrella Provisional Kids2 United States 62/715,589 Devices for Advanced Innovation monitoring ecosystem Provisional Kids2 United States 62/731,784 Its Baby Einstein relativity radio engine (design) Design Kids2 United States 16/421,856 Baby Einstein relativity radio engine (design) Design Kids2 United States 29/697,940 LATING PORT Pillows nursing and body provisional Kids2 United States 62/7303,084 Advanced Innovation toy Provisional Kids2 United States 62/703,084 Fabric System Reprinted Provisional Kids2 United States 62/718,667 AR Modular Furniture Provisional Kids2 United States 62/718,667	Universal Dynamic Hinge for a						E /2 /2010
to Seating between the seating umbrella seating umbrella seating umbrella seating umbrella seating umbrella seating umbrella Rids2 United States 62/715,589 Devices for Advanced Innovation monitoring ecosystem Provisional Rids2 United States 62/731,784 Its monitoring ecosystem Provisional Rids2 United States 62/731,784 Its monitoring ecosystem Provisional Rids2 United States 16/421,856 Baby Einstein relativity radio engine (design) Design Rids2 United States 29/697,940 LATING PORT Pallows Provisional Rids2 United States 62/681995 System & Advanced Innovation toy attachment Rids2 United States 62/703,084 Fabric System Provisional Rids2 United States 62/722,073 AR Modular Furniture Provisional Rids2 United States 62/718,667	Foldable Apparatus	Universal hinge	Utility	Kids2	United States	16/401,549	2/2/2019
to Seating umbrella Rids2 United States 62/715,589 Devices for Advanced Innovation Provisional Rids2 United States 62/731,784 Its empos for Baby Einstein relativity radio engine (design) Provisional Rids2 United States 16/421,856 LATING PORT PORT PIllows Provisional Rids2 United States 29/697,940 System & Advanced Innovation toy attachment Rabric System Provisional Rids2 United States 62/733,084 AR Modular Furniture Provisional Rids2 United States 62/718,667	Method and System for						
Seating umbrella Provisional kids2 United States 62/715,589 Devices for Advanced Innovation Kids2 United States 62/731,784 Its monitoring ecosystem Provisional kids2 United States 62/731,784 Its Baby Einstein Kids2 United States 16/421,856 Baby Einstein relativity Design Kids2 United States 29/697,940 LATING Various nursing and body Provisional Kids2 United States 29/697,940 System & Advanced Innovation toy attachment Provisional Kids2 United States 62/681995 System & Fabric System Provisional Kids2 United States 62/703,084 AR Modular Furniture Provisional Kids2 United States 62/718,667	Correlating Ergonomics to Seating						8/7/2018
Devices for Advanced Innovation Its Its Empos for Baby Einstein Provisional Utility Kids2 United States 62/731,784 Handlo engine (design) Design Kids2 United States 16/421,856 LATING PORT Pillows Provisional Provisional System Advanced Innovation toy attachment Provisional AR Modular Furniture Provisional Rids2 United States 62/73,084 Advanced Innovation Modular Furniture Provisional Rids2 United States 62/718,667	Support Surfaces	Seating umbrella	Provisional	Kids2	United States	62/715,589	
ts gempos for Raby Einstein Ra	Systems, Methods, and Devices for	Advanced Innovation					9/14/2018
tts empos for Baby Einstein empos for relativity radio engine Utility Baby Einstein relativity radio engine (design) LATING PORT PORT PORT System & Advanced Innovation toy attachment Fabric System Provisional AR Modular Furniture Modular Furniture Mids2 United States Lonited St	Health Management	monitoring ecosystem	Provisional	Kids2	United States	62/731,784	J/ ±4/ 2010
empos for relativity Baby Einstein relativity radio engine Utility Kids2 United States 16/421,856 LATING PORT pillows Various nursing and body provisional attachment Provisional pillows Kids2 United States 29/697,940 System & Advanced Innovation toy attachment Provisional provisional Kids2 United States 62/681995 Fabric System Provisional provisional Kids2 United States 62/703,084 AR Modular Furniture Provisional provisional Kids2 United States 62/712,073	Adaptive Sensory Outputs						
relativity radio engine Utility Kids2 United States 16/421,856 Baby Einstein relativity Design Kids2 United States 29/697,940 LATING PORT Portious nursing and body Provisional Fabric System & Advanced Innovation toy attachment Provisional Kids2 United States 62/703,084 Fabric System & Provisional Kids2 United States 62/703,084 AR Modular Furniture Provisional Kids2 United States 62/718,667 Kids2 United States 62/718,667 Kids2 United States 62/718,667 Kids2 United States 62/718,667 LATING Provisional Kids2 United States 62/718,667 LATING Portious nursing and body Provisional Kids2 United States 62/718,667 LATING Portious nursing and body Provisional Kids2 United States 62/718,667 LATING Portious nursing and body Provisional Kids2 United States 62/718,667 LATING Portious nursing and body Provisional Kids2 United States 62/718,667 LATING Portious nursing and body Provisional Kids2 United States 62/718,667 LATING Portious nursing and body Provisional Kids2 United States 62/718,667 LATING Portious nursing and body Provisional Kids2 United States 62/718,667 LATING Portious nursing and body Provisional Kids2 United States 62/718,667 LATING Portious nursing and body Provisional Kids2 United States 62/718,667 LATING Portious nursing and body Provisional Kids2 United States 62/718,667 LATING Portious nursing and body Provisional Kids2 United States 62/718,667 LATING Portious nursing and body Provisional Kids2 United States 62/718,667 LATING Portious nursing and body Provisional Kids2 United States 62/718,667 LATING Portious nursing and body Provisional Kids2 United States 62/718,667 LATING Portious nursing and body Provisional Kids2 United States 62/718,667 LATING Portious nursing and body Provisional Kids2 United States 62/71	Synchronized to Input Tempos for	Baby Einstein					5/24/2019
Baby Einstein relativity radio engine (design) LATING PORT Various nursing and body Provisional System & Advanced Innovation toy attachment Fabric System Modular Furniture Provisional Modular Furniture Provisional Kids2 United States 62/681995 United States 62/703,084 United States 62/718,667	Soothing Effects	relativity radio engine	Utility	Kids2	United States	16/421,856	
LATING PORT Various nursing and body pillows Design Kids2 United States 29/697,940 System & Advanced Innovation toy attachment Provisional attachment Kids2 United States 62/681995 AR Fabric System Provisional AR Kids2 United States 62/703,084 AR Modular Furniture Provisional Provisional AR Kids2 United States 62/718,667		Baby Einstein relativity					7/17/2019
PORT Various nursing and body pillows Provisional Kids2 United States 62/681995 System & Advanced Innovation toy attachment Provisional Kids2 United States 62/703,084 Fabric System Provisional Kids2 United States 62/722,073 AR Modular Furniture Provisional Kids2 United States 62/718,667	Audio Player	radio engine (design)	Design	Kids2	United States	29/697,940	// 12/ 2013
RRELATING United States Equipment System & Advanced Innovation toy attachment Provisional Kids2 United States 62/681995 Ent System & Advanced Innovation toy attachment Ent System & Advanced Innovation toy attachment Ent System & Advanced Innovation toy attachment Ent System & Fabric System Fabric System Ent System & Fabric System Ent System & Kids2 United States Ent System & Fabric System Ent System & Kids2 United States Ent System & Fabric System Ent System & Kids2 United States Ent System & Ent System Ent System & Fabric System Ent System & Kids2 United States Ent System & Ent System Ent System & Fabric System Ent System & Fabric System Ent System & Fabric System Ent System & Kids2 United States Ent System & Ent System Ent System & Fabric System Ent S	SYSTEM, METHOD, AND						
SUPPORT Various nursing and body pillows Kids2 United States 62/681995 ent System & Advanced Innovation toy ent System Advanced Innovation toy attachment Kids2 United States 62/703,084 ND DULAR Fabric System Provisional Kids2 United States 62/722,073 ND DULAR Modular Furniture Provisional Kids2 United States 62/718,667	APPARATUS FOR CORRELATING						6/7/2019
pillows pillows Provisional Kids2 United States 62/681995 ent System & Advanced Innovation toy attachment Provisional Kids2 United States 62/703,084 Fabric System Provisional Kids2 United States 62/722,073 ND DULAR Modular Furniture Provisional Kids2 United States 62/718,667	ERGONOMICS TO A SUPPORT	Various nursing and body					0///2010
ent System & Advanced Innovation toy attachment Provisional Kids2 United States 62/703,084 Provisional Kids2 United States 62/722,073 UD DULAR Modular Furniture Provisional Kids2 United States 62/728,667	STRUCTURE	pillows	Provisional	Kids2	United States	62/681995	
Attachment Provisional Kids2 United States 62/703,084 Provisional Kids2 United States 62/722,073 ND DULAR Modular Furniture Provisional Kids2 United States 62/718,667	Gravity Fed Attachment System &	Advanced Innovation toy					7/25/2018
Fabric System Provisional Kids2 United States 62/722,073 DULAR Modular Furniture Provisional Kids2 United States 62/718,667	Method	attachment	Provisional	Kids2	United States	62/703,084	// 23/ 2010
ENT Fabric System Provisional Kids2 United States 62/722,073 ETHOD AND FOR MODULAR Modular Furniture Provisional Kids2 United States 62/718,667	SYSTEM FOR FABRIC						0/12/2010
ETHOD AND FOR MODULAR Modular Furniture Provisional Kids2 United States 62/718,667	MANAGEMENT	Fabric System	Provisional	Kids2	United States	62/722,073	0/23/2010
FOR MODULAR Modular Furniture Provisional Kids2 United States 62/718,667	SYSTEM, METHOD AND						
Modular Furniture Provisional Kids2 United States	APPARATUS FOR MODULAR						8/14/2018
	FURNITURE	Modular Furniture	Provisional	Kids2	United States	62/718,667	

11/18/2019	29/713,671	United States	Kids2	Design	Modular Rocker	Rocker
7/2/2019	62/869,628	United States	Kids2	Provisional	OPP Slim Fold High Chair	FOLDING HIGH CHAIR
5/17/2019	62/849,546	United States	Kids2	Provisional	Duvet Cover for Wood Play Gym	Children's Play Gym Cover
3/13/2019	PCT/US2017/051872	U.S. National Stage	Kids2	Utility	3D Mesh	Child Support Devices Using Layered Mesh Material
9/27/2019	16/585,371	United States	Kids2	Utility	Motion detection book	System and Method for Detection of Position and Motion
9/28/2018	62/738,596	United States	Kids2	Provisional	Motion detection book	System and Method for Detection of Position and Motion
		United States	Kids2	Design	AWG with modular table (design)	Walker
9/18/2018	62/732,978	United States	Kids2	Provisional	AWG with modular table	Walker with Modular Table
9/19/2019	16/576,029	United States	Kids2	Utility	Elevator Height Adjust	Elevator Height Adjustment
10/15/2018	62/745,668	United States	Kids2	Provisional	Elevator Height Adjust	Elevator Height Adjustment
		United States	Kids2	Provisional		Hubless/Universal Attachment Method
		United States	Kids2	Provisional		Multi-Directional Adjustment
9/27/2019	29/707,323	United States	Kids2	Design	BE Walker (design)	Multi-Configuration Walker and Play Table
9/25/2019	29/707,001	United States	Kids2	Design	BE Walker	Multi-Configuration Walker and Play Table
8/23/2018	62/722,066	United States	Kids2	Provisional	BE Walker	MULTI-FUNCTIONAL WALKER DEVICE
11/13/2018	62/760,603	United States	Kids2	Provisional	Cocoon-Inspired Environment (Biomimicry)	Spatial Environment
8/28/2018	62/723,920	United States	Kids2	Provisional	Elastic Joint	Elastic Joint and Support Device Including Same
8/28/2018	62/723,916	United States	Kids2	Provisional	Transferable Adaptable Interactivity	Transferable Adaptable Interactivity
6/19/2020	16/906,316	United States	Kids2	Utility	Modular Furniture	SYSTEM, METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR MODULAR FURNITURE
6/21/2019	62/865,000	United States	Kids2	Provisional	Modular Furniture	SYSTEM, METHOD, AND APPARATUS FOR MODULAR FURNITURE

RECORDED: 09/29/2020

BOUNCE ENTERTAINER FOR	New Bounce Bounce Baby					
CHILDREN	Design	Design	Kids2	United States	29/737,706	9/11/2020
Jumper	Ingenuity Jumpers (GDI)	Provisional	Kids2	SN	63/027067	5/19/2020
CHILDREN'S TOYS	New GDI Concept toys	Provisional	Kids2	SN	63/034,439	6/4/2020
HIGH CHAIR	GDI Folding High Chair	Provisional	Kids2	SN	63/034,443	6/4/2020
WALKER	GDI Walker	Provisional	Kids2	SN	63/034,444	6/4/2020
CRADLING BASSINET	In-Touch Bassinet	Utility	Kids2	United States	15/170,644	6/1/2016
DEPTH-ADJUSTABLE BASSINET	Dream and Grow Bassinet	Utility	Kids2	United States	16/508,634	7/11/2019
CHILD SUPPORT SYSTEM FOR A						1 /25 /2017
PLAY YARD	Removable Baby Station	Utility	Kids2	United States	15/415,225	1/25/201/
COLLAPSIBLE INFANT BED	Travel Bed	Utility	Kids2	United States	15/136,081	4/22/2016
CONVERTIBLE HIGH CHAIR	Smart Serve High Chair	Utility	Kids2	United States	16/782,174	2/5/2020
CONVERTIBLE HIGH CHAIR	Smart Serve High Chair	Utility	Kids2	United States	16/782,174	2/5/2020
CONVERTIBLE HIGH CHAIR	Trio High Chair	Utility	Kids2	United States	16/367,832	3/28/2019
	Walker w/ Bounce and					1/10/2017
Collapsible Entertainer	Collapsible Frame	Provisional	Kids2	United States	62/486508	4/18/201/
Braking System for Child Support	Brake for Mobile					E // /2017
Device	Entertainer	Provisional	Kids2	United States	62/501166	3/4/201/
BRAKING AND LOCKING SYSTEM						E /1 /2010
FOR CASTER WHEELS	Universal caster brake	Utility	Kids2	United States	15/968151	2/ 1/ ZU 10